upon as a result of certain adjustments to the Company’s accrued and deferred income tax liability.

The restatement of the financial statements will incorporate the following adjustments:

•The reduction of deferred federal income taxes payable at July 1, 2007 with a $224,000 adjustment to retained
earnings  reflecting lower actual levels of deferred tax liabilities;

•The decrease of the Company’s net earnings for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2009, from $808,000 to $728,000, as
a result of additional income tax due on a dividend distribution from one of the Company’s bank subsidiaries, which
exceeded the Bank’s accumulated earnings and profits and, as a consequence, resulted in a distribution of the bank’s
thrift reserve; and

•The decrease of the Company’s basic and diluted earnings per share from $0.11 to $0.10 for the fiscal year ended
June 30, 2009.

   The financial statements also will be restated to revise the reported liability associated with deferred income
taxes.  As a result of the restatement, the following financial statement line items were adjusted (in thousands, except
share data):

Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition at
June 30, 2009: Restated

Previously
Reported

Effect of
Change

Accrued federal income taxes $ 147 $ 67 $ 80
Deferred federal income taxes 1,115 1,339 (224)
Total liabilities 182,363 182,507 (144)
Retained earnings 32,074 31,930 144
Total shareholders’ equity 58,538 58,394 144

Edgar Filing: Kentucky First Federal Bancorp - Form 8-K

3

Consolidated Statement of Earnings for the year
ended June 30, 2009: Restated

Previously
Reported

Effect of
Change

Federal income taxes, current $ 1,116 $ 1,036 $ 80
Total federal income taxes 1,183 1,103 80
Net earnings 728 808 (80)
Earnings per share, basis and diluted 0.10 0.11 (0.01)

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
for the year ended June 30, 2009: Restated

Previously
Reported

Effect of
Change

Net earnings $ 728 $ 808 $ (80)
Comprehensive income 802 882 (80)

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the year
ended June 30, 2009: Restated

Previously
Reported

Effect of
Change

Cash Flows from operating activities:
Net earnings for the year $ 728 $ 808 $ (80)
Federal income taxes, current 626 546 80

Consolidated Balance Sheet as of September 30,
2009 Restated

Previously
Reported

Effect of
Change

Prepaid federal income taxes $ 232 $ 312 $ (80)
Total assets 235,767 235,847 (80)
Deferred federal income taxes 1,095 1,319 (224)
Total liabilities 177,821 178,045 (224)
Retained earnings 31,428 31,284 144
Total shareholders’ equity 57,946 57,802 144
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 235,767 235,847 (80)

Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 31,
2009 Restated

Previously
Reported

Effect of
Change

Prepaid federal income taxes $ 393 $ 473 $ (80)
Total assets 239,393 239,473 (80)
Deferred federal income taxes 1,225 1,449 (224)
Total liabilities 181,265 181,489 (224)
Retained earnings 31,360 31,216 144
Total shareholders’ equity 58,128 57,984 144
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 239,393 239,473 (80)

Edgar Filing: Kentucky First Federal Bancorp - Form 8-K

4

Consolidated Balance Sheet as of March 31, 2010 Restated
Previously
Reported

Effect of
Change

Prepaid federal income taxes $ 218 $ 298 $ (80)
Total assets 238,275 238,355 (80)
Deferred federal income taxes 1,160 1,384 (224)
Total liabilities 180,206 180,430 (224)
Retained earnings 31,367 31,223 144
Total shareholders’ equity 58,069 57,925 144
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 238,275 238,355 (80)

The Company has filed an amended Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended June 30, 2009, and amended
Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q for the quarters ended September 30, 2009, December 31, 2009 and March 31, 2010,
containing corrected consolidated balance sheets and consolidated statements of income, comprehensive income and
cash flows for the respective periods.

The Company’s management and Audit Committee has consulted with Crowe Horwath, LLP, who serves as the
Company’s independent registered public accounting firm, and with BKD, LLP, who served as the Company’s
predecessor independent registered public accounting firm, regarding the matters disclosed in this Form 8-K in